
Western 
Balkans

Peter Dragicevich, Mark Baker, Stuart Butler, Vesna Maric, 
Brana Vladisavljevic, Anthony Ham, Jessica Lee, Kevin Raub

M
North

acedonia
p284

Croatia
p133

Bosnia &

Kosovo
p218

Montenegro
p233

Albania
p50

Serbia
p322Hercegovina

p89

Slovenia
p373

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Welcome to 
the Western Balkans. .  .  .  .  6

Western Balkans Map . .  .  .  8

Western Balkans’ 
Top 15. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  10

Need to Know. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  18

What’s New. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

If You Like…. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  21

Month by Month. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

Itineraries . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  27

Activities. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 36

Eat & Drink 
Like a Local. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  41

Countries at a Glance. .  .  . 46

ALBANIA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50
Tirana. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 53
Central Albania. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 61
Kruja. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  61
Berat. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 62
Korça . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 66
Gjirokastra. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 67
The Albanian Riviera 
& the East . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 70
Saranda. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  71
Ksamil . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 74
Himara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 75
Shkodra. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 76
The Accursed  
Mountains  
& the North. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 78
Valbona . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 79
Theth . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  81
Understand Albania. .  .  .  . 82
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . . 86

BOSNIA & 
HERCEGOVINA. .  .  .  .  . 89
Sarajevo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 92
Eastern Bosnia. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 105
Bjelašnica . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 105
Visoko. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 105
Višegrad. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 107
Sutjeska  
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 108
Hercegovina . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 109
Mostar . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 109
Blagaj. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  116
Međugorje. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  117
Počitelj. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  118
Trebinje . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  118
Western Bosnia. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 120
Travnik. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 120
Jajce. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  121

Banja Luka. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 122
Una River Valley. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 125
Understand BiH . .  .  .  .  .  . 127
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . . 131

CROATIA . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 133
Zagreb . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 135
Istria. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 146
Pula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  147
Brijuni Islands. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 150
Rovinj. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 152
Poreč . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 154
Motovun. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 155
Hum . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  157
Labin & Rabac . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 158
Kvarner. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 159
Rijeka. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 159
Krk Island . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 163
Lika. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 165
Plitvice Lakes 
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 165
Paklenica 
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 166
Dalmatia. . . . . . . . . . . . . 167
Zadar . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  167
Krka National Park. .  .  .  .  .  172
Šibenik. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  173
Trogir . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  175
Split . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  177
Makarska Riviera. .  .  .  .  .  . 186
Brač Island . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  187
Hvar Island . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 189
Korčula Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 193
Elafiti Islands . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 195
Dubrovnik . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  197
Cavtat. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 207
Understand Croatia. .  .  208
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . . 211

C
O

LO
R

M
A

K
E

R
/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

ON THE ROAD PLAN  
YOUR TRIP

C
ES

A
R

Z
/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

BUREK/BYREK

O
.JAY P

H
O

TO
G

R
A

P
H

Y/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

PEJA (PEĆ; P225), KOSOVO



Contents

KOSOVO. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 218
Pristina. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  220
Around Pristina . .  .  .  .  .  . 224
Western Kosovo . .  .  .  .  .  . 225
Peja (Peć) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 225
Rugova Valley . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 226
Southern Kosovo . .  .  .  .  . 227
Prizren. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 227
Understand Kosovo. .  .  . 229
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . 231

MONTENEGRO. .  .  .  . 233
Bay of Kotor . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 235
Herceg Novi . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  235

Perast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 238
Kotor. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 240
Tivat. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 246
Adriatic Coast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 249
Budva. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 249
Sveti Stefan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 254
Ulcinj . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 257
Velika Plaža & 
rAda Bojana. . . . . . . . . . . 260
Central Montenegro. .  .  260
Lovćen National Park . .  . 261
Cetinje . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 262
Lake Skadar  
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 265
Podgorica . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 267

Northern 
Montenegro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 272
Biogradska Gora 
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 272
Durmitor 
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 272
Understand  
Montenegro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 278
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . 281

NORTH  
MACEDONIA. .  .  .  .  .  . 284
Skopje . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  286
Around Skopje . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 295
Mt Vodno. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 295
Canyon Matka. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 296

LAKE OHRID (P300), 
NORTH MACEDONIA



Western  
North Macedonia. .  .  .  .  . 297
Mavrovo  
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 297
Lake Ohrid. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 300
Ohrid. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303
Galičica  
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 309
Central  
North Macedonia. .  .  .  .  . 310
Pelister 
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 310
Bitola . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 312
Understand  
North Macedonia. .  .  .  .  . 316
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . 319

SERBIA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 322
Belgrade. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 325
Vojvodina. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  345
Novi Sad. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 345
Fruška Gora 
National Park 
& Sremski Karlovci . .  .  .  . 350
Subotica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 352
Western &  
Central Serbia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 353
Tara National Park 
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 354
Kragujevac. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 356
Novi Pazar. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 358

Eastern &  
Southern Serbia. .  .  .  .  .  360
Đerdap National Park 
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 360
Niš. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 363
Stara Planina . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 367
Understand Serbia. .  .  .  368
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . 371

SLOVENIA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 373
Ljubljana . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 375
The Julian Alps. .  .  .  .  .  .  389
Lake Bled. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 389
Radovljica . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 394
Lake Bohinj. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 396

ON THE ROAD

S
P

EC
T

R
A

L-D
ES

IG
N

/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

THETH (P81), THE ACCURSED 
MOUNTAINS, ALBANIA



Contents

Kranjska Gora. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 398
Soča Valley . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 401
Bovec. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 401
Kobarid. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 403
Slovenian Karst . .  .  .  .  .  405
Postojna. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 405
Cerknica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 407
Škocjan Caves . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  408
Western  
Wine Regions . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  409
Goriška Brda. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  409

Slovenian Coast. .  .  .  .  .  . 410
Koper. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  411
Piran. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 412
Eastern Slovenia. .  .  .  .  .  . 416
Maribor . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 416
Ptuj. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 419
Southeastern  
Slovenia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 421
Dolenjske Toplice. .  .  .  .  .  . 421
Understand Slovenia. .  .  422
Survival Guide. . . . . . . . 424

The Western Balkans 
Today . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 428

History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 430

People & Religion. .  .  .  .  . 437

Arts & Architecture. .  .  . 440

Environment. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 444

Directory A–Z. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 448

Transport. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 454

Language. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 458

Index. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 467

Map Legend. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 478
O

S
C

A
R

P
O

R
R

A
S

/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©
KOTOR (P240), 
MONTENEGRO

UNDERSTAND

SURVIVAL 
GUIDE

SPECIAL 
FEATURES
Region-wide 
itineraries. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  27
Scenic 
Showstoppers. .  .  .  .  .  .  215
Religious 
Architecture . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  217
Language. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 458



Itineraries

Kotor

Ohrid

Mostar

Dubrovnik

TIRANA

SARAJEVO

LJUBLJANA

Prizren

BELGRADE

ZAGREB

HUNGARY

SERBIABOSNIA &
HERCEGOVINA

MONTENEGRO

ALBANIA

ROMANIA

SLOVENIA

CROATIA

AUSTRIA

BULGARIA

NORTH
MACEDONIA

GREECE

ITALY

Ionian
Sea

AEGEAN
SEA

ADRIATIC
SEA

Black
Sea

KOSOVO
TURKEY

#_

É

É
É

É

É
É

#•

#•

É É

#•

#_

#_

#_ #•

#•

#•

#•

#_

#_

Breezing through the Balkans

Consider this a ‘greatest hits’ of the Western Balkans, taking in a slice of each of the 
eight countries featured. It can easily be tackled on public transport, although a car will 
give you more flexibility for exploring the extraordinary countryside along the way.

Start by city-hopping through four of the capitals: Ljubljana in Slovenia, Zagreb 
in Croatia, Belgrade in Serbia and Sarajevo in Bosnia. While the first two are cute, 
mid-sized, Central European cities, Sarajevo’s fascinating cultural fusion lets you know 
that you’re on the east side, while Belgrade is a hub of history, culture and late-night 
hedonism.

Stop to take a look at the famous bridge in Mostar on your way to the ancient walled 
city of Dubrovnik, then hop across the Croatia–Montenegro border to its ‘mini me’ Ko-
tor. From here you can take an extraordinary drive via Budva, Podgorica, the breathtak-
ing Morača Canyon and through the mountains to historic Prizren in Kosovo.

Continue on to North Macedonia, and spend a night amid the old-world architecture 
of Ohrid on the shores of the eponymous lake. Cross into Albania to experience the wild 
colours of the vibrant capital, Tirana.

2 
WEEKS

27
©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



This itinerary traces a leisurely path along arguably the Mediterranean’s most spectacu-
lar coastline, from the Adriatic Sea all the way to the Ionian. An extensive network of 
ferries and buses makes car-free travel a breeze.

Spend your first week exploring the Istrian peninsula, starting in pretty Piran, the 
main attraction of Slovenia’s tiny slice of coast. Cross the border into Croatia and head to 
Poreč, where an extraordinary Byzantine basilica awaits. Continue on to the gorgeous 
old town of Rovinj and the ancient city of Pula, replete with Roman ruins. Be sure to 
take day trips into the interior to visit Istria’s historic hill towns and to experience its 
exemplary cuisine. The best beach is in Rabac, on Istria’s east coast; stop for a swim 
before heading up to the shabby but interesting city of Rijeka.

Set aside your second week for exploring Dalmatia but, before you do, detour to Plit-
vice Lakes National Park to witness its famed waterfalls. Plunge down to Zadar and 
wander through the slippery marble streets of the old town. Keep cruising the coast to 
the sun-kissed city of Split, home to Diocletian’s Palace and gateway to the Dalmatian 
islands. After a couple of days on party- and beach-loving Hvar Island, hop over to 
Korčula Town on the island of the same name. This picturesque little fortified town is 
a taster for the main course, the famous walled city of Dubrovnik.

Start your third week by crossing into Montenegro and driving around the extraordi-
narily beautiful Bay of Kotor. Take a look at palazzo-packed Perast and then press on to 
the fortified old town of Kotor for a couple of days. As you continue down the coast, stop 
for a quick look at the still-charming walled town of otherwise-overdeveloped Budva 
and pause along the highway for the obligatory photo of the fortified island village of 
Sveti Stefan. Stop for the night in buzzy Ulcinj before crossing the border into Albania 
and following the coast as the sea switches from the Adriatic to the Ionian. Spend your 
last two nights on the Albanian Riviera, making sure to visit Gjipe Beach and the an-
cient ruins of Butrint.

3 
WEEKS

#

#

#
_

_

_

Sveti
Stefan

Rovinj

Zadar

Budva

Split

Rijeka

Dubrovnik
PODGORICA

SARAJEVO

LJUBLJANA
ZAGREB

SKOPJE

Ulcinj

Piran

Pula

Rabac

Hvar Island

É

ITALY

GREECE

BULGARIA

ROMANIA

SERBIA

NORTH
MACEDONIA

SLOVENIA

CROATIA

BOSNIA &
HERCEGOVINA

MONTENEGRO

#_

PRISTINA

ALBANIA

#_
BELGRADE

Poreč

Korčula Town

Perast
Kotor

Albanian
Riviera

Butrint

#•

#•

KOSOVO#•

#•

#•

É

É

É

É

É

É

SAN
MARINO

#•
#•
#_

#_

#_#•

#•

#•

#•

#• #•

#•

#•

#•

#•
#• #÷

TIRANA

Plitvice Lakes
National Park

Cruising the Coast

28

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



Top: Old Town 
city walls (p197), 

Dubrovnik, Croatia, 
Bottom: Mosaic, 

National History 
Muesum (p53), Tirana, 

Albania

D
R

E
A

M
E

R
4787/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

Z
V

O
N

IM
IR

 AT
LE

T
IC

/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

29
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



If you’ve got a few months to spare, excellent fitness and a local crew handling the logis-
tics, you could tackle the extraordinary 1261km cross-border Via Dinarica hiking trail. If 
not, this car-based itinerary roughly traces the route. Start in the the Slovenian capital, 
Ljubljana. Stop for a look around Postojna Cave before heading to Cerknica to check 
out the disappearing lake and Notranjska Regional Park. Book in a bear-spotting tour in 
the Lož Valley the following day, then continue across the Croatian border to Risnjak 
National Park. Look out for the park’s elusive namesake, lynx (ris), as you hike through 
the forested mountains, then continue on to busy but beautiful Plitvice Lakes Na-
tional Park. Cut through the Velebit range to the coast and base yourself in Starigrad-
Paklenica for a day hike in rugged Paklenica National Park. The next day, briefly leave 
the mountains to explore the waterfalls and lakes of Krka National Park.

Cross the border into the Hercegovina region of Bosnia and drive through Konjic to 
the ski resort of Bjelašnica. Spend the next day hiking to the lost-in-time villages of 
Umoljani and Lukomir and sampling traditional Bosnian cuisine. Continue on to Sara-
jevo for a taste of the Bosnian capital and then take a detour up to Tara National Park, 
the most scenic part of western Serbia. Back in Bosnia, pause to view the famous bridge 
on the Drina River in Višegrad before pushing on to Sutjeska National Park, where 
excellent mountain hiking awaits.

Enter Montenegro and allow a couple of days to explore the mountains and famous 
river canyon in Durmitor National Park and then another day for lakeside Biograd-
ska Gora National Park. Cross into Kosovo and base yourself in Peja (Peć) to visit its 
famous Orthodox monastery and to tackle the walking tracks in the nearby Rugova Val-
ley. Continue down into Albania and head to Valbona in the Accursed Mountains, the 
official end of the Via Dinarica. From here you can take day hikes into the mountains or 
organise a cross-border trek through a local agency, venturing into Montenegro’s Prok-
letije National Park. Press on to North Macedonia and spend a couple of days in Mav-
rovo National Park before finishing up in the capital, Skopje.

4 
WEEKS

Rijeka

PODGORICA

SARAJEVO

TIRANA

LJUBLJANA

SKOPJE

Bjelašnica Višegrad

Plitvice
Lakes

ItaLY

GreeCe

BULGarIa

rOManIa

serBIa

nOrtH
MaCeDOnIa

sLOVenIa

CrOatIa

BOsnIa &
HerCeGOVIna

MOnteneGrO

#_

PRISTINA

aLBanIa

KOsOVO

Risnjak

#•Konjic

BELGRADE

ZAGREB

san
MarInO

#_

#_

#_

#•

#•#•

#•

#_

#÷

#÷
#•

Lož Valley

#÷Paklenica

#÷Krka
#÷Tara

Durmitor
Sutjeska

Peja (Peć)

#_

#•

#•

#÷

#÷
#÷ #•

#•

#÷

#_

Mavrovo

Biogradska
Gora

Valbona

Postojna Cave
Cerknica

É

É

É

É
É É

A D R I A T I C
S E A

Remote Ramblings

30

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



A trio of capital cities, five national parks and a medley of historic towns punctuate this 
route through the heart of the Balkans, traversing Serbia, Bosnia and Montenegro.

Start your journey with a few days in Serbia’s rambunctious capital, Belgrade. Once 
you’ve explored its museums, fortress, cafes and bars, take a detour northwest to Novi 
Sad, the principal city of the nation’s multi-ethnic Vojvodina region. From here it’s only a 
half-hour drive to Fruška Gora National Park; set aside a day for hiking, wine tasting 
and expeditions to historic Serbian Orthodox monasteries. Head south to Tara National 
Park and linger to explore the forested mountains and dramatic Drina River canyon.

Cross the border into Bosnia and visit Višegrad, the town immortalised in Ivo 
Andrić’s acclaimed novel The Bridge on the Drina. From here, Sarajevo is due west and 
worthy of a multiday stay. Soak up the sights, sounds and tastes of its historic Baščaršija 
quarter, feasting on burek (filled pastry twists), baklava and Bosnian coffee in the shad-
ow of historic mosques, churches and synagogues.

Continue on to sun-scorched Hercegovina, where the highway hugs the emerald-hued 
Neretva River. Stop in Konjic to see the old stone bridge and secret nuclear bunker, 
before continuing on to gaze upon the exquisite architectural ensemble that is the 
Ottoman-era core of Mostar. Pause in Blagaj to visit the peaceful tekke (dervish house) 
before continuing east to Sutjeska National Park, distinguished by its mountain scen-
ery and extraordinary Partisan memorial.

Hop across the Montenegrin border and spend a couple of days hiking and rafting in 
mountainous Durmitor National Park. One night is enough to get the gist of the mod-
ern capital, Podgorica, and allow another to explore the museums and galleries of Old 
Montenegro’s historic capital, Cetinje. From here take the spectacular route through 
Lovćen National Park and down the precipitous, serpentine road to Kotor – a walled 
gem positioned within the innermost fold of the fjord-like Bay of Kotor. With Kotor as 
a base, it’s easy to explore the entire bay by boat, bus or car and then pop over to neigh-
bouring Budva on the Adriatic coast.

3 
WEEKS

#

#

#
#

#

_

_

_
•

_

Bay of
Kotor

BELGRADE

SARAJEVO

SKOPJE

ZAGREB

Mostar
Blagaj

Cetinje

PODGORICA

Novi Sad

PRISTINA

BULGarIa

serBIa

rOManIa

BOsnIa &
HerCeGOVIna

CrOatIa

A D R I A T I C
S E A

aLBanIa

KOsOVO

nOrtH
MaCeDOnIa

MOnteneGrO

É

É

É

É

É#•
#•

#÷

#÷

#_

#•
Fruška Gora

National Park

Tara National ParkVišegrad
#•#_

Sutjeska
National Park

Kotor
Lovćen National Park

#•Konjic

Durmitor
National Park
#÷

#÷

#÷
#• #_

#•

É

É

The Middle Road

31
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



K
IR

ILL_M
A

K
A

R
O

V/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

A
LIN

A
_STO

C
K

/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

Top: Trg Republike, 
Belgrade (p325), 
Serbia
Bottom: Partisan 
Memorial (by sculptors 
Miodrag Živković and 
Ranko Radović; p108), 
Sutjeska National Park, 
Bosnia & Hercegovina

32

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



Wend your way around the western edge of 
the Balkans through Slovenia, Croatia and 
Bosnia and Hercegovina. Along the way 
you’ll take in spectacular mountains, coast, 
rivers and waterfalls, plus ancient Roman, 
Venetian, Austrian and Ottoman towns.

Start at glorious Lake Bled before 
delving into the art nouveau delights of 
Ljubljana. Visit the Škocjan Caves and 
then hit the coast at picturesque Piran. 
Journey across the Croatian border to the 
glamorous seaside town of Rovinj. On the 
next leg you’ll edge past interesting Pazin, 
Opatija and Rijeka en route to the extraor-
dinary Plitvice Lakes National Park. 
From here, it’s a breeze to duck across the 
Bosnian border to Bihać, gateway to the 
waterfalls of Una National Park.

Cross back into Croatia and continue 
on to Zadar, a walled coastal city with a 
profusion of Roman remains. There’s more 
of ancient Rome to be spotted in Split. 
From here, venture back into the heart of 
Bosnia to visit the charming Ottoman town 
of Jajce. More Ottoman architecture can 
be seen in Mostar, including its signature 
bridge. Press on to Trebinje, a pleasant 
little place with a walled riverside old town.

2 
WEEKS

#

#

#

_

•

•

#

#

#

#

_

_

•

_

Rovinj

LJUBLJANA

Zadar

Split Mostar

Jajce

Trebinje

ZAGREB

SARAJEVO

HUnGarY

BOsnIa &
HerCeGOVIna

sLOVenIa

CrOatIa

aUstrIa

ItaLY

ADRIATIC
SEA

É

É

É

É

É

#•

#• #•

#•

#_

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

Lake
Bled

Škocjan
Caves

Piran

#÷
Plitvice Lakes
National Park

#÷
Una
National
Park

West Side Glory

This itinerary traces a ring through Alba-
nia, Kosovo and North Macedonia and can 
be commenced from any of the three capi-
tal cities and tackled in either direction.

Allocate a couple of days to Tirana, the 
kooky Albanian capital. Take the pictur-
esque journey north to remote Theth Na-
tional Park. Double back to the historic 
city of Shkodra and then cut east to Ko-
sovo. Just across the border, Prizren has 
a historic core and is a good base for hikes 
in the nearby Shar National Park. The 
capital, Pristina, is not as pretty but it has 
an enticing atmosphere all of its own.

Continue south and cross into North 
Macedonia. The capital Skopje contrasts 
wonderful socialist modernist architecture 
with a recent, much-derided, neoclassi-
cal makeover. From here, beat a path to 
mountainous Mavrovo National Park. 
Continue on to Ohrid, a highlight not just 
of North Macedonia, but of this eastern 
edge of the region. Follow the eastern 
shore of Lake Ohrid to the Albanian bor-
der, pausing to visit the imposing Sveti 
Naum Monastery along the way. Back in 
Albania, head to the Ottoman-era town of 
Berat and the coastal resort of Durrës.

2 
WEEKS

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

_

_

_

_

•

•

•

•

•
#

#

#

•

•

•

TIRANA

SKOPJE

Ohrid

Shkodra

Berat

Prizren

PODGORICA

GreeCe

serBIa

nOrtH
MaCeDOnIa

MOnteneGrO PRISTINA

aLBanIa

KOsOVO

Sveti Naum
Monastery

Durrës

É

É

É

É

É

É
É

É

É

É

#_

#_

#÷

Theth
National
Park

Mavrovo
National

Park
#÷

#÷

Shar
National
Park

An Eastern Circuit

33
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



Missing image: ../../../_images/07-off-the-beaten-track-wba3-lhs.pdf.

4
4

44
4

4
4

4
4

44
4

4
4

4
44

4
44

4
4

44
4

4
4

4
4

4
4

4
4

Cr
oa

tia
’s

 Is
tr

ia
 re

gi
on

 h
as

 m
an

y 
go

rg
eo

us
 w

al
le

d 
hi

llt
op

 to
wn

s,
 b

ut
 

wh
at

’s
 p

ar
tic

ul
ar

ly
 c

ha
rm

in
g 

ab
ou

t 
Hu

m
 is

 it
s t

in
y 

si
ze

 (b
as

ic
al

ly
 o

ne
 

st
re

et
) a

nd
 tu

ck
ed

-a
wa

y 
lo

ca
tio

n.
 

(p
15

7)
  

H
U

M
Hi

dd
en

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
sl

ov
en

ia
n 

Ka
rs

t 
re

gi
on

, t
hi

s p
ic

tu
re

sq
ue

 lit
tle

 vi
lla

ge
 

is
 m

os
t k

no
wn

 fo
r t

he
 D

an
ce

 o
f D

ea
th

 
fr

es
co

 in
 it

s v
en

er
ab

le
 p

ar
is

h 
ch

ur
ch

. 
(p

41
0)

H
RA

ST
O

VL
JE

Bo
sn

ia
 h

as
 m

an
y 

wo
nd

er
fu

l 
wa

te
rf

al
ls

, a
nd

 w
hi

le
 th

es
e 

ca
sc

ad
es

 
ar

e 
fa

r f
ro

m
 th

e 
bi

gg
es

t, 
th

ey
 a

re
 

ex
tr

em
el

y 
pr

et
ty

; t
he

y’
re

 tu
ck

ed
 a

wa
y 

in
 th

e 
Vr

ba
s r

iv
er

 va
lle

y,
 b

et
we

en
 

Ba
nj

a 
Lu

ka
 a

nd
 Ja

jc
e.

 (p
12

4)
  

K
RU

PA
 W

AT
ER

FA
LL

S

Cr
ea

te
d 

by
 e

ro
si

on
 in

 th
e 

Vr
at

na
 r

iv
er

 
ca

ny
on

, t
he

se
 th

re
e 

gi
ga

nt
ic

 st
on

e 
ar

ch
es

 in
 s

er
bi

a’
s r

em
ot

e 
ne

go
tin

 
re

gi
on

 m
ak

e 
fo

r e
xc

el
le

nt
 h

ik
in

g;
 th

e 
le

as
t a

cc
es

si
bl

e 
‘g

at
e’

 is
 a

ls
o 

th
e 

m
os

t i
m

pr
es

si
ve

. (
p3

62
)  

VR
AT

N
A 

G
AT

ES

#_

#_

#•

#_

#_

#•

#•

#•

#_
#•

#_

#_

#•

#•

#•

#_

#•

#•

#•#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#æ

#æ

M
tT

ri
gl

av

TR
A

N
SY

LV
A

N
IA

C
R

O
AT

IA

S
ER

B
IA

B
U

LG
A

R
IA

B
O

S
N

IA
&

H
ER

C
EG

O
V

IN
A

A
U

S
TR

IA
H

U
N

G
A

R
Y

R
O

M
A

N
IA

Pl
itv

ic
e

La
ke

s
N

at
io

na
lP

ar
k

Pa
kl

en
ic

a
N

at
io

na
l

Pa
rk

K
rk

a
N

at
io

na
l

Pa
rk

M
ed

ve
dn

ic
a

N
at

ur
e

Pa
rk

H
or

to
bá

gy
i

N
at

io
na

l
Pa

rk

Lo
nj

sk
o

Po
lje

N
at

ur
e

Pa
rk

Fr
uš

ka
G

or
a

N
at

io
na

lP
ar

k

K
op

ao
ni

k
N

at
io

na
l

Pa
rk

St
ar

a
Pl

an
in

a
N

at
ur

e
Pa

rk

Ta
ra

N
at

io
na

l
Pa

rk
Za

da
r

Pu
la

Pé
cs

Ti
m

is
oa

ra

Tr
ie

st
e

C
ra

io
va

M
on

ta
na

R
ije

ka

Sz
eg

ed

ZA
G

R
EB

LJ
U

B
LJ

A
N

A

B
R

AT
IS

LA
VA

SA
R

A
JE

V
O

B
EL

G
R

A
D

E

SA
N

M
A

R
IN

O

B
U

D
A

P
ES

T

V
IE

N
N

A

H
U

M

M
O

K
RA

G
O

RA

K
RU

PA
W

AT
ER

FA
LL

S

K
op

er

Ja
jc

e

B
le

d

N
eg

ot
in

Sl
av

on
sk

i
B

ro
d

K
ar

lo
va

c

Tu
zl

a

Sm
ed

er
ev

o

Su
bo

tic
a

N
iš

N
ov

iS
ad

B
an

ja
Lu

ka

D
ra

va
Tisa

Po
Sa

va

D
an

ub
e

S a
va

Sa
va

Tisza

Drin
a

D
ra

va

Ku
pa

Bo
su

t

Una

Velika Morava

I

D
an

ub
e

(D
un

aj
)

Bosna

D
an

ub
e

(D
on

au
)

H
RA

ST
O

V
LJ

E

VR
AT

N
A

G
AT

ES

R

K
or

na
t

Cr
es

K
rk

W
es

te
rn

 B
al

ka
ns

: O
ff

  t
he

 B
ea

te
n 

Tr
ac

k
#e

0
20

0
km

0
10

0
m

ile
s

34

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP O
FF T

H
E B

EATEN






 TRA




C
K



Missing image: ../../../_images/07-off-the-beaten-track-wba3-rhs.pdf.

th
is

 fa
sc

in
at

in
g 

fo
rm

er
 m

on
as

te
ry

, 
hi

dd
en

 in
 a

 re
m

ot
e 

va
lle

y 
on

 th
e 

Cr
oa

tia
n 

is
la

nd
 o

f B
ra

č,
 c

an
 o

nl
y 

be
 

ap
pr

oa
ch

ed
 b

y 
a 

na
rr

ow
, r

oc
ky

 tr
ac

k.
 

(p
18

8)

BL
AC

A 
H

ER
M

IT
AG

E

On
go

in
g 

et
hn

ic
 te

ns
io

ns
 h

av
e 

ke
pt

 
th

is
 c

or
ne

r o
f K

os
ov

o 
of

f t
he

 to
ur

is
m

 
ra

da
r e

ve
r s

in
ce

 th
e 

wa
r, 

bu
t w

ith
 

th
in

gs
 c

oo
lin

g 
do

wn
, h

ik
in

g,
 b

ik
in

g,
 

ka
ya

ki
ng

 a
nd

 c
lim

bi
ng

 a
re

 o
nc

e 
ag

ai
n 

po
ss

ib
le

. (
p2

29
)  

M
O

K
RA

 G
O

RA
 &

 
G

AZ
IV

O
D

E 
LA

K
E

It 
ta

ke
s a

 b
it 

of
 fi

nd
in

g,
 b

ut
 th

is
 

at
m

os
ph

er
ic

 ru
in

ed
 c

as
tle

, s
et

 o
n 

a 
hi

llt
op

 in
 M

on
te

ne
gr

o’
s L

ak
e 

Sk
ad

ar
 

Na
tio

na
l P

ar
k,

 is
 w

el
l w

or
th

 th
e 

ef
fo

rt
. 

(p
26

5)

ŽA
BL

JA
K

 C
RN

O
JE

VI
Ć

A

Bu
ilt

 in
to

 c
av

es
 a

nd
 c

lin
gi

ng
 to

 a
 c

lif
f 

hi
dd

en
 w

ith
in

 fo
re

st
-d

ra
pe

d 
m

ou
nt

ai
ns

, t
hi

s r
em

ot
e 

Se
rb

ia
n 

he
rm

ita
ge

 c
an

 o
nl

y 
be

 a
cc

es
se

d 
by

 a
 

na
rr

ow
 w

oo
de

n 
fo

ot
br

id
ge

. (
p3

60
)

C
RN

A 
RE

K
A 

M
O

N
AS

TE
RY

Da
tin

g 
fro

m
 th

e 
Br

on
ze

 a
ge

, t
hi

s 
pr

eh
is

to
ric

 m
eg

al
ith

ic
 o

bs
er

va
to

ry
 

si
ts

 10
13

m
 u

p 
a 

vo
lc

an
ic

 h
ill

 in
 N

or
th

 
M

ac
ed

on
ia

, 1
9k

m
 n

or
th

ea
st

 o
f 

Ku
m

an
ov

o.
 (p

29
7)

K
O

K
IN

O
 O

BS
ER

VA
TO

RY
On

ce
 a

 to
p-

se
cr

et
 S

ov
ie

t s
ub

m
ar

in
e 

ba
se

, t
hi

s i
sl

an
d 

of
f A

lb
an

ia
’s

 re
m

ot
e 

Ka
ra

bu
ru

n 
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a 

wa
s o

nl
y 

op
en

ed
 

to
 vi

si
to

rs
 fo

r t
he

 fi
rs

t t
im

e 
in

 2
01

7.
 

(p
77

)

SA
ZA

N
 IS

LA
N

D

#_

#_

#_

#•

#_
#•

#•

#•

#_ #•

#_

#•
#_

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#æ

#æ
#æ

#æ

#æ

G
R

EE
C

E

IT
A

LY

A
LB

A
N

IA

N
O

R
TH

M
A

C
ED

O
N

IA

M
O

N
TE

N
EG

R
O

K
O

S
O

V
O

AD
R

IA
TI

C
SE

A

T
YR

R
H

EN
IA

N
SE

A

Ta
ra

Va
rdar

R
iv

e r

D
ur

m
it

or
N

at
io

na
l

Pa
rk

M
av

ro
vo

N
at

io
na

l
Pa

rk

Pa
rk

Bi
ok

ov
o

N
at

ur
e

Pa
rk

Bi
og

ra
ds

ka
G

or
a

N
at

io
na

lP
ar

k

K
ot

or

M
os

ta
r

O
hr

id

K
or

ça

D
ub

ro
vn

ik
P

O
D

G
O

R
IC

A
P

R
IS

TI
N

A

R
O

M
E

S
O

FI
A

TI
R

A
N

A

S
K

O
PJ

E

B
er

at

ŽA
B

LJ
A

K
C

RN
O

JE
V

IC
A

V
ra

nj
e

M
itr

ov
ic

a

N
ov

i
Pa

za
r

Sp
lit

K
um

an
ov

o
Pr

iz
re

n

Sh
ko

dr
a

M
at

Drini

Neretva

Vj
os

a
Ri

ve
rIbar

SA
ZA

N
IS

LA
N

D

B
LA

CA
H

ER
M

IT
A

G
E

G
A

ZI
V

O
D

E
LA

K
E

K
O

K
IN

O
O

BS
ER

VA
TO

RY

C
RN

A
R

EK
A

M
O

N
AS

TE
RY

Br
ac

C
or

fu

H
va

r

K
or

ch
ul

a
Vi

s

M
ije

t

35
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP O

FF T
H

E B
EATEN







 TRA



C

K



SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
We love to hear from travellers – your comments keep us on our toes and help make our books 
better. Our well-travelled team reads every word on what you loved or loathed about this book. 
Although we cannot reply individually to your submissions, we always guarantee that your feed-
back goes straight to the appropriate authors, in time for the next edition. Each person who sends 
us information is thanked in the next edition – the most useful submissions are rewarded with a 
selection of digital PDF chapters.

Visit lonelyplanet.com/contact to submit your updates and suggestions or to ask for help. 
Our award-winning website also features inspirational travel stories, news and discussions.

Note: We may edit, reproduce and incorporate your comments in Lonely Planet products such 
as guidebooks, websites and digital products, so let us know if you don’t want your comments 
reproduced or your name acknowledged. For a copy of our privacy policy visit lonelyplanet.com/
privacy.

465465

OUR READERS
Many thanks to the travellers who used the last 
edition and wrote to us with helpful hints, useful 
advice and interesting anecdotes: Alma Arifhodzic, 
Ann Kennard, Brian Hortle, Christopher Feierabend, 
David Kolecki, David Wood, Frank Nowicki, Greg 
Mason, Ivan Serdarusic, Luca Lietti, Maria Tganoplai, 
Mark Hebden, Melitta Jalkanen, Mònica Plana Culu-
bret, Moritz Hofmann, Wolfgang Crasemann

WRITER THANKS
Peter Dragicevich
First and foremost, I’d like to say a huge hvala to 
Vojko, Marija, Ivan, Mario and Ivana Dragičević in 
Split, for the kindness and patience you’ve shown 
your distant cousin over the years. Thanks also to 
Hayley Wright, Slavenko Sucur, and Emma and Ben 
Hayward for the tips and chats. Special thanks to 
my destination editors, Anna Tyler and Brana Vla-
disavljevic, and all of the writers, editors and Lonely 
Planet staff who contributed to this book.

Mark Baker
Thanks first to folks on the ground in Slovenia, 
including Najda Đorđević, Yuri Barron, John Bills, 
Jana Kuhar, Domen Kalajzic and family, Aleksandra 
Jezeršek Matjašič and Ana Vugrin. My Slovenian 
friends in Prague: Tjaša Čebulj, Zeljka Sok and Anjuša 
Belehar for their helpful suggestions. Finally, fellow 
writers Anthony Ham and Jess Lee, and my destina-
tion editor in London, Anna Tyler.

Stuart Butler
The first people I must thank are my wife, Heather, 
and children, Jake and Grace, for their unending pa-
tience while I worked on this project and for being 
the best travel companions a person could want in 
Albania. In Kosovo huge thanks to Nol and Virtyt for 
their help and hiking knowledge. In Albania huge 
thanks to Amar in Tirana and Altin in Ksamil. Back 
in Lonely Planet’s London office thanks to Brana 
for all her tips, suggestions and endless Balkan 
knowledge.

Vesna Maric
I would like to thank Maja Trajkovska, Metodi Chili-
manov, Magdalena Lazarevska and Slobodan Đudu-
rović for making my time in Macedonia more special 
than I could imagine. Big thank yous go to Brana 
Vladisavljevic for commissioning me and always 
being such a great and kind editor. Thanks also to 
Tom Masters for his help.

Brana Vladisavljevic
Hvala puno to James Smart and Jennifer Carey for 
the support, Kate Morgan for her guidebook author-
ing advice, co-writer Kevin Raub for excellent work on 
Belgrade, Novi Sad and Niš updates, Dragiša Mijačić 
for all his tips on Stara Planina and Kragujevac, and 
my sister Sandra for keeping me company on the 
road for a few days.

Anthony Ham
In Croatia, thanks to to Luca, Miriam, Lidija, Marija 
and all the staff at tourist offices across the country. 

Behind the Scenes

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



466

BEH
IN

D TH
E SCEN

ES

In Slovenia, many thanks to Romana Nared, Ana 
Petrič and Franc Mlakar in the Lož Valley, and to 
Saša and Jure in Idrija, as well as to all the staff at 
the tourist offices. At Lonely Planet, I am grateful 
to my editor Anna Tyler for sending me to such 
wonderful places, and to my fellow writers Peter, 
Mark and Jess for their wisdom. To my family – Ma-
rina, Jan, Carlota and Valentina: con todo mi amor.

Jessica Lee
Big thanks to staff at the tourist information 
centres for tips, advice and local knowledge across 
Croatia and Slovenia respectively. In particular 
the chirpy, friendly folk who went out of their way 
to help with answering my endless questions at 
the Slovenian offices (in Celje, Dolenjske Toplice, 
Murska Sobata and Ptuj). Thank you to the enthusi-
astic staff at the offices in Croatia (Varaždin, Osijek 
and Zagreb County) for being founts of knowledge 
and helpful information. A big thank you to Skanka 
and Igor, Petra, Daniel and Lea in Slovenia. And in 

Croatia, to Anton, Irena, Mila, Tea, Tom and Zvo-
nimir for tips and chats.

Kevin Raub
Thanks to Brana Vladisavljevic and all my fellow 
partners in crime at Lonely Planet. On the road, 
Jelena Stanković, Maja Živković, Suna Kažić, Marija 
Mitrović, Dejan Majić, Tijana Vujasinović, Goran 
Magdić, Djole Jovanović, Filip Mićić, Luka Pejović 
and Mihailo Subotić.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Climate map data adapted from Peel MC, Finlayson 
BL & McMahon TA (2007) ‘Updated World Map of 
the Köppen-Geiger Climate Classification’, Hydrol-
ogy and Earth System Sciences, 11, 1633–44.
Cover photograph: Sveti Naum Monastery 
(p300), Lake Ohrid, North Macedonia, Lucie 
Debelkova/4Corners ©

THIS BOOK
This 3rd edition of Lonely 
Planet’s Western Balkans 
guidebook was researched 
and written by Peter 
Dragicevich, Mark Baker, 
Stuart Butler, Vesna Maric, 
Brana Vladisavljevic, Anthony 
Ham, Jessica Lee and Kevin 
Raub. The previous edition was 
written by Marika McAdam, 
Jayne D’Arcy, Chris Deliso, 
Peter Dragicevich, Mark Elliott, 
Vesna Maric and Anja Mutić. 

This guidebook was produced 
by the following:
Destination Editors Brana 
Vladisavljevic, Anna Tyler
Senior Product Editor 
Elizabeth Jones
Product Editor Rachel 
Rawling
Regional Senior 
Cartographers Valentina 
Kremenchutskaya, Anthony 
Phelan
Book Designer Jessica Rose
Assisting Editors Sarah 

Bailey, Imogen Bannister, 
Jacqueline Danam, Samantha 
Forge, Gabrielle Innes, Alison 
Morris, Anne Mulvaney, Rosie 
Nicholson, Kristin Odijk, 
Charlotte Orr, Monique Perrin, 
Tamara Sheward, Sarah 
Stewart, Maja Vatrić
Cover Researcher Brendan 
Dempsey-Spencer
Thanks to Hannah Cartmel, 
Vesna Čelebić, Grace Dobell, 
Shona Gray, Mark Griffiths, 
Kate Kiely, Kathryn Rowan, 
Wibowo Rusli



467

Index

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000

A
accessible travel 448

Albania 86
North Macedonia 319
Slovenia 424

accommodation 448-50, 
see also individual 
countries & locations

Accursed Mountains 17, 
78-82, 17

activities 21, 24-6, 36-40, 
see also individual 
activities & locations

Ada Bojana 260
air quality 445
air travel 454, 455, see also 

individual countries
Albania 46, 50-88, 52

accessible travel 86
accommodation 50, 86
activities 79
art 85
border crossings 87, 232, 

282, 321
bunkers 55
cinema 84-5
climate 50
culture 84
drinks 51, 86
environment 85-6
etiquette 85
food 50, 51, 59, 74, 86
highlights 14, 17, 51, 52
history 82-4
internet resources 51
itineraries 51
language 458-9
LGBTIQ+ travellers 86
literature 84
money 86
music 85
national parks & reserves 

85-6

opening hours 86
planning information  

50-2
politics 82
public holidays 86
religion 84
telephone 86
travel seasons 50
travel to/from 51, 87
travel within 87-8
wildlife-watching 86

animals, see bears, 
birdwatching, wildlife, 
wildlife-watching

Apollonia 69
archaeological sites 21-2

Apollonia 69
Butrint 71, 72, 72, 22
Cathedral of St Domnius 

179, 180, 181, 217, 216
Diocletian’s Palace 177, 

179, 180, 181, 180
Durrës 64
Felix Romuliana 367
Heraclea Lyncestis  

312-13
Kokino Observatory 297
Lepenski Vir 361
Mediana 363
Ohrid amphitheatre 305
Plaošnik 303
Pula 147
Salona 182
Veli Brijun 151
Zadar 168

architecture 442-3, see also 
individual locations

Skopje 289
Slovenia 423

area codes 19, 453
art 23, 440, see also arts 

festivals, museums & 
galleries

Albania 85
Croatia 210
Kosovo 231
Slovenia 423-4

art galleries, see museums 
& galleries

arts, see art, arts festivals, 
cinema, film festivals, 
literature, museums & 
galleries, music, music 
festivals

arts festivals 26
Montenegro 251
North Macedonia 291, 

306, 314 
Serbia 332

B
Banja Luka 122-5, 123
Baranja 151
Baška 164
basketball 438, 439
bathrooms 453
Bay of Kotor 10, 235-48, 

10, 11
beaches 36

Ada Bojana 260
Baška 164
Belgrade 330
Beli 156
Bled 391
Bol 187
Borsch 75
Budva 250-1
Cape Kamenjak 148
Cavtat 207
Cres 156
Drymades 75
Dubrovnik 199
Durrës 64
Elafiti Islands 195
Galičica National Park 310
Gjipe 75
Herceg Novi 236
Himara 75
Hvar Town 189-90
Korčula Island 193
Krivica 156
Ksamil 74
Lake Bled 391

Lokrum Island 203
Lubenice 156
Makarska 186
Mljet Island 196
Novi Sad 345
Ohrid 300, 303
Opatija 159
Perast 240
Podgorica 269
Poreč 154
Portorož 412
Pula 147
Rabac 158
Saranda 71
Silver Lake 361
Split 177, 181
Stara Baška 165
Sveti Stefan 256
Tivat 247
Trogir 175-6
Trpejca 302
Ulcinj 257
Velika Plaža 260
Vis Island 192
Vrbnik 163
Zlatni Rat 187
Zrće 171

bears 406, 408, 46, see 
also wildlife-watching

beer, see also beer festivals
Albania 86
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

115, 130
Croatia 134, 143, 144
North Macedonia 291, 

294, 318
Serbia 332, 349
Slovenia 424

beer festivals 291, 332
Belgrade 15, 325-45, 328-9, 

334-5, 15, 32
accommodation 332-5
activities 331-2
drinking & nightlife 338, 

340-1
entertainment 341-2

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



468

IN
D

EX ﻿B
–

﻿C

Belgrade continued
festivals & events 332
food 335-8
highlights 20
history 325
medical services 344
neighbourhoods 327
shopping 342-3
sights 325-7, 330-1
tourist information 343-4
tours 331-2
travel to/from 344
travel within 343, 344-5
walking tour 339, 339

Beli 156
Berat 14, 62-6, 63, 14, 46
Berim peak 229
bicycle travel, see cycling
Biogradska Gora National 

Park 272
Biokovo Nature Park 186
birds, see birdwatching, 

wildlife, wildlife- 
watching

birdwatching 40, see also 
wildlife-watching

Croatia 151
Montenegro 258
Serbia 352

Bitola 312-15, 313
Bjelašnica 105
Blaca Hermitage 188
Blagaj 116-17
Bled 12, 389-94, 390, 12
Bled Island 389
Blue Eye pool 81
Bojana River 445
Boka Waterfall 401
Bol 187-9
border crossings 456

Albania 87, 232, 282, 321
Bosnia &  

Hercegovina 132, 282
Bulgaria 321
Croatia 212, 282
Greece 87
Kosovo 87, 232, 282, 

321, 371
Montenegro 87, 232, 282
North Macedonia 87, 

232, 321
Serbia 232, 282, 321, 371

Borsch 75
Bosnia & Hercegovina 46, 

89-132, 91

accommodation 89, 131
border crossings 132, 

282
cinema 130
climate 89
culture 129
drinks 90, 130, 13
environment 130
food 89, 90, 130
highlights 12, 13, 90, 91
history 93, 97, 127-9
itineraries 90
language 459-60
LGBTIQ+ travellers 131
literature 130
money 131
music 130
opening hours 131
planning information 

89-91
politics 127
postal services 131
public holidays 131
religion 129
safety 131
telephone services 131
travel seasons 89
travel to/from 90, 132
travel within 132
visas 131

Bovec 401-3
Brač Island 187-9
Brajčino 310
bridge-diving 112
Brijuni Islands 150-2
Bubanj Hill Memorial 

Park 363
budget 19
Budva 249-54, 250, 252
Bulgaria, crossing into 321
bungee-jumping 40
Burial Mound of the 

Unbeaten 314
bus travel 454, 455
business hours 452
Butrint 71, 72, 72, 22

C
Canyon Matka 296-7, 22
canyoning 40

Montenegro 241, 276
Slovenia 391, 402, 404

Cape Kamenjak 148
Carnival 24
Carska Bara 352
car travel 454-5, 456-7

driving licences 456
fuel 456

hire 456
insurance 456
road rules 456-7
safety 456
spare parts 456

castles, fortresses & 
palaces

Bač Fortress 350
Belgrade Fortress 325, 

339, 339
Besac Fortress 265
Bled Castle 389
Dubrovnik City Walls & 

Forts 197
Dobrovo Castle 409
Fort Lawrence 198-9
Forte Mare 236
Gjirokastra Castle 67-8
Golubac Fortress 20,  

361
Kalaja 62-4
Kanli Kula 236
Kastel Fortress 123
King Nikola Museum 263
Klis Fortress 185
Kluže Fortress 401
Kotor City Walls 240
Ljubljana Castle 376
Niš Fortress 364-5
Njegoš Museum Biljarda 

263
Ostrožac Fortress 125
Petrovaradin Fortress 

345
Petrović Palace 268
Praetorian Palace 411
Predjama Castle 406, 

214-15
Prizren Fortress 228
Ptuj Castle 419
Rector’s Palace 198
Residence of Princess 

Ljubica 327
Royal Compound 

(Belgrade) 327
Rozafa Fortress 76
Snežnik Castle 408
St Michael’s Fortress 174
Stari Bar Fortress 255
Trakošćan Castle 139
Trsat Castle 159
Tvrdina Kale Fortress 287
Varaždin Castle 139
Veliki Tabor Castle 139
Visočica Hill 106
Yellow Fortress 96

Cathedral of St Domnius 
179, 180, 181, 217, 216

cathedrals, see churches & 
cathedrals

caves
Blue Cave (Croatia) 192
Cave Vrelo (North 

Macedonia) 296
Ice Cave (Serbia) 360
Križna Cave (Slovenia)  

408
Manita Peć (Croatia) 167
Obod Cave  

(Montenegro) 266
Planina Cave (Slovenia) 

405-6
Postojna Cave (Slovenia) 

215, 405
Resava Cave (Serbia) 366
Škocjan Caves (Slovenia) 

408-9
Stopića Cave (Serbia) 

355
caving 

Kosovo 225, 226
Serbia 360
Slovenia 397, 401-2, 

405-6
Cavtat 207-8
cell phones 18
cemeteries & mausoleums

Mirogoj 135
Njegoš Mausoleum 

261, 215
Radimlja Necropolis 119
stećci sites 274
Žale Cemetery 380

Cerknica 407-8
Cetinje 262-5
Cetinje Monastery 263-4
children, travel with 450
Christian culture 216-

17, 438-9, see also 
churches &  
cathedrals,  
monasteries & 
convents

churches & cathedrals, 
see also monasteries & 
convents

Cathedral of Christ 
the Saviour (Banja 
Luka) 122

Cathedral of Christ’s 
Resurrection  
(Podgorica) 267-8

Cathedral of St Domnius 
(Split) 179, 180, 181, 
217, 216

Cathedral of St George 
(Piran) 412

Cathedral of St Nicholas 
(Ljubljana) 377

Cathedral of the  
Assumption 
(Dubrovnik) 198

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



469
IN

D
EX ﻿C

–
﻿F

Cathedral of the  
Assumption (Koper) 
411

Cathedral of the 
Assumption of the 
Blessed Virgin Mary 
(Zagreb) 135, 138

Church of St John the 
Baptist (Bohinj) 396

Church of St Peter (Novi 
Pazar) 359

Church of Sveta  
Bogorodica Prerivlepta 
(Ohrid) 305

Church of Sveti Andrej 
(Canyon Matka) 296

Church of Sveti Jovan 
at Kaneo (Ohrid) 14, 
303, 14

Church of Sveti Kliment 
i Pantelejmon (Ohrid) 
303

Church of the Holy  
Trinity (Hrastovlje) 410

Church of the Virgin 
Mary of Jerusalem 
(Krapina) 139

Court Church (Cetinje) 
264

Euphrasian Basilica 
(Poreč) 154

Franciscan Church of 
the Annunciation 
(Ljubljana) 376

Orthodox Cathedral 
(Niš) 363

Our Lady of Trsat Church 
(Rijeka)) 160

St Anastasia’s Cathedral 
(Zadar) 168

St Blaise’s Church 
(Dubrovnik) 198

St Claire’s Franciscan 
Church (Kotor) 241

St Donatus’ Church 
(Zadar) 168

St Euphemia’s Church 
(Rovinj) 152

St Francis’ Church 
(Šibenik) 174

St James’ Cathedral 
(Šibenik) 174

St James Church 
(Međugorje) 117

St Lawrence’s  
Cathedral (Trogir) 175

St Luke’s Church (Kotor) 
241

St Mark’s Cathedral 
(Korčula Town) 193

St Mary’s Collegiate 
Church (Kotor) 241

St Nicholas’ Church 
(Cavtat) 207

St Nicholas’ Church 
(Kotor) 241

St Tryphon’s Cathedral 
(Kotor) 240

St Vitus’ Cathedral 
(Rijeka) 160

Sveta Bogorodica  
Bolnička (Ohrid) 
303-4

Sveta Sofija Cathedral 
(Ohrid) 305

Sveti Marko Church 
(Belgrade) 327

Sveti Nikola Bolnički 
(Ohrid) 303-5

Sveti Sava Temple 
(Belgrade) 326

Sveti Spas Church 
(Skopje) 288

Vlach Church (Cetinje) 
264

Church of Sveti Jovan at 
Kaneo 303, 14

cinema 428, 436, 441, see 
also film festivals

Albania 84-5
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

130
North Macedonia 318
Serbia 370

climate 18, 24-6, 450, see 
also individual  
countries & locations

Communist sites 23
convents, see monasteries 

& convents
Cres Island 156
Cres Town 156
Croatia 46, 133-213, 136-7

accommodation 133, 211
art 210
border crossings 212, 

282
climate 133
coffee 20
drinks 134, 210-11
environment 210
food 133, 134, 210
highlights 10, 15, 20, 134, 

136-7
history 208-9
internet resources 134
itineraries 134
language 460-61
LGBTIQ+ travellers 211
literature 210
money 211
music 210
opening hours 211
planning information 

133-4

politics 208
public holidays 211
telephone services 211
travel seasons 133
travel to/from 134, 

211-12
travel within 212-13
wildlife 210
wine 210-11

culture 437, see also 
individual countries

customs regulations 450
cycling 39, 455

Croatia 148, 155, 157
Montenegro 261, 264
North Macedonia 319-20
Serbia 347, 355, 361
Slovenia 399

Cyrillic alphabets 461

D
Dalmatia 167-208
dangers, see safety
Dihovo 310
Diocletian’s Palace 177, 179, 

180, 181, 180
disabilities, travellers 

with 448
Albania 86
North Macedonia 319
Slovenia 424

diving & snorkelling 36-7
Croatia 152, 188
Montenegro 237, 251, 

258
North Macedonia 302, 

320
Slovenia 391

Dobrovo 409
Dodoši 266
Dokufest 25
Dolenjske Toplice 421-2
drinking & nightlife, see 

individual locations
drinks 22, 41-5, 43, see 

also beer, beer festivals, 
wine

Albania 51
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

90, 130, 13
Croatia 134, 210-11
Kosovo 219
Montenegro 234
North Macedonia 285, 318
Serbia 323, 371
Slovenia 424

driving, see car travel
driving licences 456
Drvengrad 354

Drymades 75
Dubrovnik 10, 197-207, 

200-1, 11, 29
accommodation 199-202
activities 199
drinking & nightlife 204
festivals & events 199
food 203-4
history 197
medical services 206
shopping 204
sights 197-9
tourist information 206
travel to/from 206
travel within 206-7
walking tour 205, 205

Durmitor National Park 16, 
272-8, 16

Durrës 64

Đ
Đerdap National Park 

360-2
Đukanović, Milo 278-9

E
Elafiti Islands 195-7
electricity 450-1
emergencies 19
environment 444-6
environmental issues 

444-6
etiquette 45
events 24-6, see also 

individual locations
exchange rates 19
EXIT Festival 25, 347, 17
extreme sports 40

F
ferry travel 80, 455, 

see also individual 
locations

festivals 24-6, see also arts 
festivals, beer festivals, 
film festivals, food 
 festivals, music 
festivals, individual 
locations

film, see cinema
film festivals 25, 26, 157, 

228, 314
First Balkan War 433
food 22, 41-5, see also food 

festivals, individual 
countries & locations

Albania 51
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

90, 130



470

IN
D

EX ﻿F–
K﻿

food continued
cheap treats 44-5
coastal cuisine 41-2
Croatia 134, 210
etiquette 45
highland cuisine 42
Kosovo 219
Montenegro 234
mussels 74
North Macedonia 285, 

318
olive oil 44
Serbia 323, 370-1
Slovenia 374, 424
truffles 44

food festivals 247
football 438
fortresses, see castles, 

fortresses & palaces
Fruška Gora National Park 

350-2

G
Galičica National Park 

309-10
Galičnik 298
galleries, see museums & 

galleries
Gamzigrad 367
gay travellers, see LGBTIQ+ 

travellers
Gazivode Lake 229
geography 444
geology 444
Gjakova 225
Gjipe Beach 75
Gjirokastra 67-70
Golem Grad 309
Goriška Brda 409-10
Gorno Nerezi 296
Gospa od Škrpjela 239
Gostilje Waterfall 355
Gostuša 367
Greece, crossing into 87
Guča Festival 25-6
Gulf of Trieste 405

H
health 451
Heraclea Lyncestis 312-13
Herceg Novi 235-8
Hercegovina, see Bosnia & 

Hercegovina
hiking 38-9

Albania 79
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

103, 108
Croatia 161, 166, 188
Kosovo 227, 228, 229
Montenegro 241, 261, 

266, 273, 274-5
North Macedonia 310-

11, 319
Serbia 351, 355, 360, 

361, 367
Slovenia 390-1, 393, 

399, 393
Himara 75-6
historic towns 21
history 430-6

Albania 82-4
Austro-Hungarian 

control 433
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

93, 97, 127-9
Bosnian War 435-6
Communist era 435
Croatia 208-9
Croatian War of  

Independence 435
EU candidacy 436
First Balkan War 433
Kosovo 230-1
Kosovo War 436
Montenegro 279-80
North Macedonia 316
Ottoman era 432-3
Roman Empire 430-1
Second Balkan War 433
Serbia 368-9
Slavic tribes 431-2
Slovenia 422-3
Ten-Day War 435
tribal conquests 430
WWI 433
WWII 434
Yugoslav Wars 435-6
Yugoslavism 433-5

hitching 457
holidays 452
horse riding 40

North Macedonia 299, 320
Slovenia 397

Hrastovlje 410
Hum 157-8
Humac 116
Hvar Island 15, 189-93, 15
Hvar Town 189-93
hydroelectricity 446

I
Ilinden Uprising Monument 

298

internet access 451
internet resources 19

Albania 51
Croatia 134
Kosovo 219
Montenegro 234
North Macedonia 285

Islamic culture 116-17, 
216-17, 438-9, see also 
mosques

Istria 146-59, 43
itineraries 27-35, 27, 28, 

30, 31, 33, 34-5

J
Jahorina 107
Jajce 121-2
Jajce waterfall 121
Janče 298
Jeruzalem-Ljutomer Wine 

Road 422
Jewish culture 97, 216-17, 

439, see also  
synagogues

Julian Alps 389-401

K
Kadinjača Memorial 

Complex 354
Kanun 85
kayaking 37-8

Croatia 199
Montenegro 237
North Macedonia 296, 

320, 22
Slovenia 397, 402

kitesurfing 37
Klis Fortress 185
Kobarid 403-5
Kočevski Rog 421
Koćuša waterfall 116
Kokino Observatory 297
Koločep 195-6
Komiža 192
Konjic 108
Kopačevo 151
Kopački Rit Nature Park 151
Kopaonik 356
Koper 411-12
Korça 66-7
Korčula Island 193-5
Korčula Town 193-5
Kosovo 46, 218-32, 220

accommodation 218, 231
activities 227, 228, 229
area codes 232
art 231
border crossings 87, 232, 

282, 321, 371

climate 218
culture 231
consulates 231
drinks 219
embassies 231
food 218, 219
highlights 16, 219, 220
history 230-1, 436
internet resources 219
itineraries 219
LGBTIQ+ travellers 231
literature 231
money 231
music 231
opening hours 231
planning information 

218-19
politics 229-30
public holidays 231
religion 231
safety 231-2
travel seasons 218
travel to/from 219, 232
travel within 232
visas 232

Kotor 240-6, 242, 5, 10-11
accommodation 243-4
activities 241
drinking & nightlife 244
festivals & events 243
food 244
history 240
medical services 246
shopping 244, 246
sights 240-1
tourist information 246
tours 241-3
travel to/from 246
travel within 246
walking tour 245, 245

Kozjak Waterfall 403
Kragujevac 356-8
Kranjska Gora 398-401
Krapina 139
Krapinske Toplice 139
Kravica waterfall 116, 7
Krivica 156
Krk Island 163-4
Krk Town 163
Krka Monastery 173
Krka National Park 172-3
Kruja 61-2
Krupa Waterfalls 124
Ksamil 74
Kuklica 297
Kvarner 159-64Map Pages 000

Photo Pages 000



471
IN

D
EX ﻿L–

M
﻿

L
Labin 158-9
Ladder of Cattaro 241
Lake Bled 12, 389-94, 

390, 12
Lake Bohinj 396-8
Lake Koman 80, 215
Lake Ohrid 14, 300-3, 3, 14
Lake Prespa 309-10
Lake Skadar National Park 

265-7
lakes

Black Lake  
(Montenegro) 273

Gazivode Lake (Kosovo) 
229

Jasna Lake (Slovenia) 
399

Lake Biograd  
(Montenegro) 272

Lake Bled (Slovenia) 12, 
389-94, 390, 12

Lake Bohinj (Slovenia) 
396-8

Lake Cerknica  
(Slovenia) 407

Lake Koman (Albania) 
80, 215

Lake Ohrid (North 
Macedonia) 14, 300-3, 
3, 14

Lake Palić (Serbia) 353
Lake Perućac (Serbia) 

354
Lake Prespa (North 

Macedonia) 309-10
Lake Skadar  

(Montenegro) 265-7
Lake Zaovine (Serbia) 

354
Lake Zavoj (Serbia) 367
Malo Jezero (Croatia) 

196
Silver Lake (Serbia) 361
Škrčka Lakes  

(Montenegro) 275
Veliko Jezero (Croatia) 

196
landmines 453

Bosnia & Hercegovina 131
Kosovo 231

languages 18, 437, 458-64
legal matters 451-2
LGBTIQ+ travellers 452

Albania 86
Bosnia & Hercegovina 131
Croatia 211
Kosovo 231
Montenegro 281
North Macedonia 320
Serbia 371
Slovenia 425

Lika 165-7
Lipica 409
literature 428, 439, 442, 

443
Albania 84
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

130
Croatia 210
Kosovo 231
Serbia 370
Slovenia 423

Ljubačke Doline Ethno 
Village 124

Ljubljana 375-89, 378-9, 
382-3

accommodation 381, 
384

activities 380
drinking & nightlife 

385-6
entertainment 386-7
festivals & events 381
food 384-5
shopping 387
sights 376-80
tourist information 387-8
tours 380-1
travel to/from 388
travel within 388-9

Logarska Dolina 421
logging 445
Lokrum 203
Lopud 195
Lošinj 156
Lovćen National Park 215, 

261-2
Lož Valley 408
Lubenice 156

M
Macedonia, see North 

Macedonia
Magaro Peak 309
Makarska Riviera 186-7
Mali Brijun 150
Mali Lošinj 156
Malinksa 163
Maribor 416-19
markets

Belgrade 343
Berat 62
Bitola 314
Budva 253
Cetinje 264
Herceg Novi 238
Kotor 246
Ljubljana 377, 385
Novi Sad 349
Ohrid 306

Podgorica 270
Pula 148
Sarajevo 92
Skopje 287
Stara Čaršija 314
Tirana 58, 60
Trebinje 119
Tržnica 148
Ulcinj 259
Zagreb 135, 139

mausoleums, see  
cemeteries &  
mausoleums

Mavrovo National Park 
297-300

measures 450
medical services, see 

individual countries
Međugorje 117-18
Midžor 367
Milančev Buk waterfall 126
Mitrovica 229
Mljet Island 196
Mljet National Park 196
mobile phones 18
Mokra Gora 20, 229
monasteries & convents

Cetinje Monastery  
(Cetinje) 263-4

Crna Reka (Novi Pazar) 
360

Dobrilovina Monastery 
(Durmitor National 
Park) 273-4

Dominican Monastery 
(Ptuj) 419

Dominican Monastery & 
Museum (Dubrovnik) 
198

Franciscan Monastery & 
Museum (Dubrovnik) 
198

Gračanica Monastery 
(Gračanica) 224

Krka Monastery (Krka 
National Park) 173

Manasija Monastery 
(Niš) 366

Mother of Mercy  
Franciscan  
Monastery (Krka 
National Park) 173

Ostrog Monastery 
(Ostrog) 274

Patriarchate of Peć 
(Peja) 225, 2

Praskvica Monastery 
(Sveti Stefan) 255

Savina Monastery 
(Herceg Novi) 236

Sopoćani Monastery 
(Novi Pazar) 359

St Francis’ Monastery & 
Church (Pula) 148

St Nicholas’s Convent 
(Trogir) 175

St Nicholas’ Franciscan 
Monastery (Stari 
Bar) 255

Sveta Bogorodica  
(Canyon Matka) 296

Sveti Jovan Bigorski 
Monastery (Mavrovo 
National Park) 298

Sveti Naum Monastery 
(Ohrid) 300

Sveti Pantelejmon 
Monastery (Mt Vodno) 
296

Treskavec Monastery 
(Treskavec) 301

Visoki Dečani Monastery 
(Dečani) 217, 226,  
216

money 19, 452, see also 
individual countries

Montenegro 48, 233-83, 
235

accommodation 233, 281
border crossings 87, 

232, 282
climate 233
culture 280
drinks 234
food 233, 234
highlights 10, 16, 234, 

235
history 279-80
internet resources 234
itineraries 234
language 461-2
LGBTIQ+ travellers 281
money 281
opening hours 281
planning information 

233-5
politics 278-9
public holidays 281
religion 280
telephone services 281
travel seasons 233
travel to/from 234, 

282-3
travel within 283
visas 281

mosques
Altun-Alem Mosque 

(Novi Pazar) 359
Bajrakli Mosque  

(Belgrade) 327
Bali-beg Mosque (Niš) 

364
Blagaj Tekke 116-17, 

217, 217



472

IN
D

EX ﻿M
–

N
﻿

mosques continued
Edu Bekr Mosque 

(Shkodra) 77
Ferhadija Mosque (Banja 

Luka) 122
Gazi Husrev-beg Mosque 

(Sarajevo) 95
Hajji Alijia Mosque 

(Počitelj) 118
Koski Mehmed Pasha 

Mosque (Mostar) 112
Lamit Mosque (Ulcinj) 

259
Many-Coloured Mosque 

(Travnik) 120
Mezjah Mosque (Ulcinj) 

259
Murat Pasha Mosque 

(Skopje) 289
Mustafa Pasha Mosque 

(Skopje) 288
Osmanagić Mosque 

(Podgorica) 268
Painted Mosque (Tetovo) 

217, 301, 217
Pasha’s Mosque (Ulcinj) 

259
Sailors’ Mosque (Ulcinj) 

259
Sinan Pasha Mosque 

(Prizren) 228
Starodoganjska Mosque 

(Podgorica) 268
Sultan Mehmet Fatih 

Mosque (Pristina) 221
Top-of-the-Market 

Mosque (Ulcinj) 259
Yeni Mosque (Bitola) 314

Mostar 12, 109-16, 110, 12
accommodation 114-15
activities 112
drinking & nightlife 

115-16
food 115
history 109
sights 109-12
tourist information 116
tours 112, 114
travel to/from 116
travel within 116
walking tour 113, 113

Mother Teresa 289
motorcycle travel 454-5, 

456-7
Motovun 155-7
mountaineering 351
Mt Avala 326

Mt Hajla 227
Mt Lovćen 241, 261-2
Mt Pelister 310-11
Mt Rumija 255
Mt Triglav 12, 396, 13

walking tour 393, 393
Mt Vodno 295-6
Museum of Broken  

Relationships 135
museums & galleries 23

Archaeological Museum 
(Split) 181

Archaeological Museum 
(Zagreb) 138

Archaeological Museum 
of Macedonia 20, 287

Ars Aevi 97
Beekeeping Museum 

394-5
Bunk’Art 53
Bunk’Art 2 20, 54
City Museum of  

Ljubljana 377
Croatian Museum of 

Naïve Art 135
D-0 ARK 108
Dubrovnik During the 

Homeland War 198
Emin Gjiku Ethnographic 

Museum 221
Galerija 11/07/95 93
Gallery of Fine Arts 

(Split) 181-2
Gallery of Matica Srpska 

345
Hamam Museum 111
History Museum  

(Cetinje) 262
History Museum of 

BiH 97
Holocaust Memorial 

Center for the Jews of 
Macedonia 287-8

House of Leaves 20, 54
Kajtaz House 111
Maritime & History 

Museum (Rijeka) 160
Maritime Museum of 

Montenegro 240-1
Mediadom Pyrhani 

412-13
Memorial House of 

Mother Teresa 289
Memorial Museum ‘21st 

October’ 356-7
Meštrović Gallery 181
Miodrag Dado Ðurić 

Gallery 262
Modern Art Gallery 

Subotica 352
Montenegrin Art Gallery 

262

Museum of Ancient 
Glass 169

Museum of Broken 
Relationships 135

Museum of  
Contemporary Art 
(Belgrade) 20, 326

Museum of  
Contemporary Art 
(Skopje) 288

Museum of  
Contemporary Art 
(Zagreb) 138

Museum of  
Contemporary Art 
Metelkova 380

Museum of Crimes 
Against Humanity & 
Genocide 1992-1995 
20, 95

Museum of Kosovo 221
Museum of Medieval 

Art 67
Museum of Modern Art 

(Dubrovnik) 199
Museum of Modern Art 

(Ljubljana) 377
Museum of the City of 

Skopje 289
Museum of Yugoslavia 

325
Museum on Water - Bay 

of Bones 301
Museum Ras Novi Pazar 

359
Museums & Galleries of 

Podgorica 267
National Gallery of Arts 

(Tirana) 54
National Gallery of 

Kosovo 221
National Gallery of 

Macedonia 287
National Gallery of 

Slovenia 379-80
National History  

Museum (Tirana) 
53, 29

National Liberation  
Museum (Maribor) 417

National Museum 
(Belgrade) 20, 326

National Museum of 
BiH 96-7

National Museum of 
Montenegro 262

National Museum of 
Slovenia 378-9

National Museum 
(Ohrid) 305

Nikola Tesla Museum 326
Old Bridge Museum 111
Onufri Museum 64

Red Cross Concentration 
Camp 363

Rovinj City Museum 152
Sirogojno Open-Air 

Museum 355
Site of Witness &  

Memory Museum 77
Slovenian Alpine 

Museum 398-9
Slovenian Museum of 

Natural History 379
Split City Museum 181
Srebrenica-Potočari 

Memorial Centre 93
St Mark’s Abbey  

Treasury 193
Tunnel of Hope 97
War Childhood  

Museum 96
music 440-2, see also 

music festivals
Albania 85
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

130
Croatia 210
Kosovo 231
North Macedonia 318
Serbia 370
Slovenia 424

music festivals 24, 25, 26, 
see also music 

Croatia 138, 139
North Macedonia 291
Serbia 332, 347, 357, 365 

Slovenia 381 
Muslim culture 116-17, 

216-17, 438-9, see also 
mosques

N
national parks & reserves

Biogradska Gora 
National Park  
(Montenegro) 272

Biokovo Nature Park 
(Montenegro) 186

Carska Bara (Serbia) 
352

Đerdap National Park 
(Serbia) 360-2

Durmitor National 
Park (Montenegro) 
272-8, 16

Fruška Gora National 
Park (Serbia) 350-2

Galičica National Park 
(North Macedonia) 
309-10

Kopački Rit Nature Park 
(Croatia) 151

Krka National Park 
(Croatia) 172-3

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



473
IN

D
EX ﻿N

–
﻿S

Lake Skadar National 
Park (Montenegro) 
265-7

Logarska Dolina  
(Slovenia) 421

Lovćen National Park 
(Montenegro) 215, 
261-2

Mavrovo National Park 
(North Macedonia) 
297-300

Mljet National Park 
(Croatia) 196

Mt Dajti National Park 
(Albania) 54

Notranjska Regional Park 
(Slovenia) 407

Paklenica National Park 
(Croatia) 166-7

Pelister National Park 
(North Macedonia) 17, 
310-12, 17

Plitvice Lakes National 
Park (Croatia) 165, 
215, 214

Prokletije National Park 
(Montenegro) 273

Risnjak National Park 
(Croatia) 161

Sutjeska National Park 
(Bosnia) 108, 32

Tara National Park 
(Serbia) 354-6

Triglav National Park 
(Slovenia) 393, 396, 13

Uvac Nature Reserve 
(Serbia) 360

Vintgar Gorge (Slovenia) 
389

Zelenci (Slovenia) 399
Negotin 362
newspapers 450
Niagara waterfalls 271
nightlife 22
Niš 363-7, 364
North Macedonia 48, 284-

321, 286
accessible travel 319
accommodation 284, 

319
activities 319-20
area codes 320
border crossings 87, 

232, 321
cinema 318
climate 284
culture 317
drinks 285, 318
environment 318-19
food 284, 285, 318
highlights 14, 17, 285, 286
history 316

internet resources 285
itineraries 285
language 462-3
LGBTIQ+ travellers 320
money 320
music 318
opening hours 320
planning information 

284-6
politics 316
public holidays 320
religion 318
tourist information 320
travel seasons 284
travel to/from 285, 320
travel within 321
visas 320

Novalja 171
Novi Pazar 358-60
Novi Sad 345-50, 346

O
Ohrid 14, 303-9, 304, 

3, 14
accommodation 306
drinking & nightlife 308
entertainment 308
festivals & events 306
food 306, 308
shopping 309
sights 303-6
tourist information 309
tours 305-6
travel to/from 309
walking tour 307, 307

olive oil 44
opening hours 452
Osor 156
Ostrog Monastery 274
outdoor activities 21, 

36-40
overdevelopment 445
overfishing 445
overtourism 429

P
Paklenica National Park 

166-7
palaces, see castles, 

fortresses & palaces
paragliding 40

Croatia 157
North Macedonia 320
Slovenia 404

Parenzana Bike Trail 155
parks & gardens, see 

also national parks & 
reserves

Jevremovac Botanic  
Gardens (Belgrade) 
330

King’s Park (Podgorica) 
269

Maksimir Park (Zagreb) 
138

Marjan Forest Park 
(Split) 181

Topčider Park (Belgrade) 
327

Vrelo Bosne  
(Sarajevo) 97

Peak of the Balkans hiking 
trail 38

Peć, see Peja (Peć)
Peja (Peć) 225-6, 2
Pelister National Park 17, 

310-12, 17
Perast 238-40
Piran 412-16, 414-15
planning, see also  

individual countries
activities 36-40
budgeting 18-19
calendar of events 24-6
food & drinks 41-5
internet resources 19
itineraries 27-35
repeat visitors 20
travel seasons 18, 24-6
Western Balkans basics 

18-19
Western Balkans’  

countries 46-8
Plaošnik 303
Plitvice Lakes National 

Park 165, 215, 214
Pliva Lakes 121
Počitelj 118
Podgorica 267-71, 268
Podlabin 158
Polače 196
politics 428-9

Albania 82
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

127
Croatia 208
Kosovo 229-30
Montenegro 278-9
North Macedonia 316
Serbia 368
Slovenia 423

Pomena 196
population 429
Poreč 154-5
Portorož 412
postal services 452
Postojna 405-7
Postojna Cave 215, 405

Predjama Castle 406, 
214-15

Premantura Peninsula 148
Prešernov Trg 376
Prilep 301
Pristina 220-4, 223
Prizren 16, 227-9, 16
Prokletije National Park 

273
Ptuj 419-21
public holidays 452
Pula 147-50

R
Rabac 158-9
Radovljica 394-6
Radovna River 389
Rakov Škocjan 407
recycling 444-5
religion 216-17, 438-9
reserves, see national 

parks & reserves
Ribariće 360
Rijeka 20, 159-63
Rijeka Crnojevića 265
Risnjak National Park 161
rock climbing 39-40

Anića Kuk 167
Kosovo 226-7
Montenegro 276

Roški Slap waterfall 173
Rovinj 152-5, 46
Rugova Valley 226-7

S
safety 452-3

Bosnia & Hercegovina 
131

hitching 457
Kosovo 231-2
road safety 456-7

sailing 37, 413
Salona 182
Saplunara 196
Sarajevo 13, 92-105, 94, 

98, 101
accommodation 100, 102
cable car 20, 96
drinking & nightlife 103
entertainment 103-4
food 102
highlights 20
history 92
shopping 104
sights 92-3, 95-7
tourist information 104
tours 99
travel to/from 104



474

IN
D

EX ﻿S
–

V﻿

Sarajevo continued
travel within 104-5
walking tour 101, 101

Sarajevo Film Festival 25
Sarajevo Haggadah 97
Saranda 71-4
Savica Waterfall 396
Sazan Island 77
scenic railways 354
Second Balkan War 433
Serbia 48, 322-72, 324

accommodation 322, 371
border crossings 232, 

282, 321, 371
cinema 370
climate 322
culture 369-70
drinks 323, 371
economy 368
food 322, 323, 370-1
highlights 15, 17, 323, 

324
history 368-9
itineraries 323
language 463-4
LGBTIQ+ travellers 371
literature 370
money 371
music 370
opening hours 371
planning information 

322-4
politics 368
public holidays 371
religion 370
safety 371
telephone services 371
travel seasons 322
travel to/from 323,  

371-2
travel within 372
visas 371

Shar Mountains 228
Shkodra 76-8
shopping, see individual 

locations
Šibenik 173-5
Šipan 195
Škarićevo 139
skiing 39, 438

Bosnia & Hercegovina 
105, 107

Montenegro 275-6
North Macedonia 299, 

320

Serbia 356
Slovenia 396-7, 399

Škocjan Caves 408-9
Škofja Loka 394
Skopje 286-95, 290-1

accommodation 291-3
activities 290-1
architecture 289
drinking & nightlife 

294-5
entertainment 295
festivals & events 291
food 293-4
highlights 20
shopping 295
sights 287-9
tours 290-1

Skradin 172
Skradinski Buk waterfall 

172-3
Škurda Canyon 241
Slovene 463-4
Slovenia 48, 373-426, 375

accessible travel 424
accommodation 373, 

424-5
architecture 423
area codes 425
art 423-4
climate 373
culture 423
drinks 374, 424
environment 424
food 373, 374, 424
highlights 12, 20, 374, 375
history 422-3
itineraries 374
language 464
legal matters 425
LGBTIQ+ travellers 425
literature 423
money 425
music 424
opening hours 425
planning information 

373-5
politics 423
public holidays 425
religion 423
tourist information 425
travel seasons 373
travel to/from 374, 

425-6
travel within 426

Slovenian Karst Region 
405-9

smoking 450
snorkelling, see diving & 

snorkelling

Soča Valley 401-5
soccer 438
Sokolarski Centre 174
spas & thermal baths 40 

Montenegro 247
Slovenia 420, 421

Split 177-86, 178-9
accommodation 182, 183
drinking & nightlife 184
entertainment 184
festivals & events 182
food 183
history 177
medical services 184
sights 177, 179, 181-2
tourist information 184
travel to/from 184-5
travel within 185-6

spomeniks 108, 340, 354, 
363, 443, 32

sports 438, 439
Srđ 197-8
Srebrenica genocide 93
Sremski Karlovci 350-2
St Lawrence’s Cathedral 

(Trogir) 175
stand-up paddleboarding 

149, 247, 389 
Stara Baška 165
Stara Planina 367-8
Stari Bar 255
Stari Grad (Budva) 249-50
Stari Most 109-11
Stolac 119
Štrbački Buk waterfall 125
Subotica 352-3
Supetar 187
Sutjeska National Park 

108, 32
Sveta Marija Island 196
Sveti Djordje 239
Sveti Jerolim 150
Sveti Jovan Bigorski 

Monastery 298
Sveti Naum Monastery 300
Sveti Nikola 251
Sveti Pantelejmon  

Monastery 296
Sveti Stefan 20, 254-7, 256
swimming 36
synagogues 439

Dubrovnik 205
Maribor Synagogue 417
Novi Sad  

Synagogue 346-7
Sarajevo Synagogue 96
Subotica Synagogue 217, 

352, 216

T
Tara Canyon 273
Tara National Park 354-6
telephone services 18
tennis 438
Tetovo 301
thermal baths, see spas & 

thermal baths
Theth 81-2, 4, 17
Tikveš wine region 311
time 453
Tirana 53-61, 56

accommodation 55-8
drinking & nightlife 

59-60
entertainment 59-60
festivals & events 55
food 58-9
highlights 20
information 60
shopping 60
sights 53-5
tours 55
travel to/from 60-1
travel within 61

Tito, Marshal 325, 434-5
Tivat 246-8
toilets 453
tourism 429
tourist information 453, 

see also individual 
countries & locations

train travel 455, 457
Tramuntana 156
travel to/from Western 

Balkans 454-5, 455-7
travel within the Western 

Balkans 19, 455-7
Travnik 120-1
Trebinje 118-20
trekking, see hiking
Treskavec Monastery 301
Triglav National Park 393, 

396, 13
Trogir 175-7
Trpejca 302
truffles 44
Tunnel Ravne 106
TV 450

U
Ulcinj 257-60
Una River Valley 125-7
Uvac River 215, 360, 214

V
vacations 452
Valbona 79-80

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



475
IN

D
EX ﻿V

–
﻿Z

Varaždin 139
vegetarian & vegan 

travellers 45
Albania 86

Veli Brijun 150-2
Veli Lošinj 156
Velika Planina 417
Velika Plaža 260
Vevčani 300-1, 302
Via Dinarica 39
Vidova Gora 188
Virpazar 265
Vis Island 192
Vis Town 192
visas 453, see also  

individual countries
Višegrad (Bosnia &  

Hercegovina) 107
Visočica Hill 106
Visoki Dečani Monastery 

217, 226, 216
Visoko 105-6
visual art, see art
Vogel 396-7
Vojvodina 17, 345-53
Volosko 162
volunteering 453
Vrbnik 163-4
Vršič Pass 401

W
walking, see hiking, walking 

tours
walking tours

Belgrade 339, 339
Dubrovnik 205, 205
Kotor 245, 245
Mostar 113, 113
Mt Triglav 393, 393
Ohrid 307, 307
Sarajevo 101, 101
Zagreb 145, 145

water polo 438
water quality 445
weather 18, 24-6, 450, 

see also individual 
countries

websites, see internet 
resources

weights 450
Western Balkans 8-9, 34-5

definition 434
highlights 34-5

white-water rafting 37-8
Albania 65
Bosnia & Hercegovina 

108, 124, 126
Montenegro 275
Serbia 347
Slovenia 391, 397, 402, 

404

wildlife 445, 446, see also 
wildlife-watching

Croatia 210
North Macedonia 319
Slovenia 424

wildlife-watching 23, 40, 
see also wildlife

Albania 86
Croatia 166-7, 174
Kosovo 224-5, 46
Montenegro 261, 265
Slovenia 20, 406, 408

windsurfing 37
Croatia 148, 154, 188
 Serbia 330
wine 22, 41, 44

Albania 65
Croatia 173, 186, 187, 

210-11
festivals 26
Montenegro 267
North Macedonia 311
Serbia 351, 362
Slovenia 409-10, 419, 

422, 424
women travellers 86, 453

Y
Yugoslav-era memorials 

108, 340, 354, 363, 
443, 32

Yugoslavia 433-6

Z
Zadar 167-72
Zagorje 139
Zagreb 135, 138-46, 140-1

accommodation 139, 
141-2

drinking & nightlife 
143-4

entertainment 144
festivals & events 138-9
food 142-3
medical services 144
sights 135, 138
tourist information 144
tours 138
travel to/from 146
travel within 146
walking tour 145, 145

Zaječar 367
zip-lining 40

Bosnia & Hercegovina 
112

Kosovo 227
Montenegro 276
Serbia 356
Slovenia 399, 401-2

Zlatibor 355
Zlatni Rat 187
Zmajevac 151
Zrće Beach 171



476

N
O

TES



47 7
N

O
TES



478

Walking Tour detour
Walking Tour

Path/Walking Trail

Bank
Embassy/Consulate
Hospital/Medical
Internet
Police
Post Office
Telephone
Toilet
Tourist Information
Other Information

Airport
Border crossing
Bus

Cycling
Ferry

U-Bahn/Underground station

Monorail
Parking

Metro station

Petrol station
S-Bahn/Subway station
Taxi

Train station/Railway
Tram

Other Transport

Lighthouse
Hut/Shelter

Beach

Lookout
Mountain/Volcano
Oasis
Park
Pass
Picnic Area
Waterfall

River, Creek
Intermittent River

Swamp/Mangrove

Reef

Canal

Water

Dry/Salt/Intermittent Lake

Glacier

Beach/Desert

Airport/Runway

Cemetery (Christian)

Cemetery (Other)

Park/Forest

Mudflat

Sportsground

Sight (Building)

International

Disputed
Regional/Suburb
Marine Park
Cliff
Wall

Capital (National)
Capital (State/Province)
City/Large Town
Town/Village

State/Province

Lane
Tertiary

Tollway
Freeway
Primary

Steps
Plaza/Mall

Pedestrian overpass

Secondary

Unsealed road
Road under construction

Tunnel

Cable car/Funicular

Beach
Bird Sanctuary
Buddhist
Castle/Palace
Christian
Confucian
Hindu
Islamic
Jain
Jewish
Monument
Museum/Gallery/Historic Building
Ruin

Sento Hot Baths/Onsen

Shinto
Sikh
Taoist
Winery/Vineyard
Zoo/Wildlife Sanctuary
Other Sight

Diving
Bodysurfing

Sleeping

Eating

Entertainment

Shopping

Drinking & Nightlife
Cafe

Camping
Hut/Shelter

Canoeing/Kayaking
Course/Tour

Skiing
Snorkelling
Surfing
Swimming/Pool
Walking
Windsurfing
Other Activity

T-bane/Tunnelbana station

Gate

Information Routes

Boundaries

Hydrography

Areas

Geographic

Population

Transport

Sights

Activities,
Courses & Tours

Sleeping

Eating

Drinking & Nightlife

Entertainment

Shopping
Note: Not all symbols displayed above appear on the maps in this book

Map Legend

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Brana Vladisavljevic
Serbia Brana grew up in the former Yugoslavia and studied foreign languag-
es and literature in Belgrade. She joined Lonely Planet’s Melbourne office in 
2004 and has lost count of the phrasebook and guidebook titles she edited 
over the years. From 2014 to 2019, she was based in the London office as 
the Destination Editor for Eastern and Southeastern Europe. Brana looked 
after destinations stretching from the Russian Far East to the Greek islands 

but has a soft spot for her native Western Balkans region.

Anthony Ham
Croatia, Slovenia Anthony is a freelance writer and photographer who spe-
cialises in Spain, East and Southern Africa, the Arctic and the Middle East. 
When he’s not writing for Lonely Planet, Anthony writes about and photo-
graphs Spain, Africa and the Middle East for newspapers and magazines in 
Australia, the UK and the US.

Jessica Lee
Croatia, Slovenia In 2011 Jessica swapped a career as an adventure-tour 
leader for travel writing and since then her travels for Lonely Planet have 
taken her across Africa, the Middle East and Asia. She has lived in the 
Middle East since 2007 and tweets @jessofarabia. Jess has contributed to 
Lonely Planet’s Egypt, Turkey, Cyprus, Morocco, Marrakesh, Middle East, 
Europe, Africa, Cambodia and Vietnam guidebooks and her travel writing 

has appeared in Wanderlust magazine, Daily Telegraph, the Independent, BBC Travel and 
lonelyplanet.com.

Kevin Raub 
Serbia Atlanta native Kevin started his career as a music journalist in New 
York, working for Men’s Journal and Rolling Stone magazines. He ditched 
the rock ‘n’ roll lifestyle for travel writing and has written more than 70 Lone-
ly Planet guides, focused mainly on Brazil, Chile, Colombia, USA, India, the 
Caribbean and Portugal. Raub also contributes to a variety of travel maga-
zines in both the US and UK. Along the way, the self-confessed hophead is 

in constant search of wildly high IBUs in local beers. Follow Kevin on Twitter and Instagram (@
RaubOnTheRoad).

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



OUR STORY
A beat-up old car, a few dollars in the pocket and a sense of 
adventure. In 1972 that’s all Tony and Maureen Wheeler needed 
for the trip of a lifetime – across Europe and Asia overland to 
Australia. It took several months, and at the end – broke but 
inspired – they sat at their kitchen table writing and stapling 
together their first travel guide, Across Asia on the Cheap. 
Within a week they’d sold 1500 copies. Lonely Planet was born. 

Today, Lonely Planet has offices in Franklin, London, 
Melbourne, Oakland, Dublin, Beijing and Delhi, with more than 600 staff and writers. We share 
Tony’s belief that ‘a great guidebook should do three things: inform, educate and amuse’.

Published by Lonely Planet Global Limited
CRN 554153
3rd edition – Oct 2019
ISBN 978 1 78868 277 0
© Lonely Planet 2019    Photographs © as indicated 2019
10  9  8  7  6  5  4  3  2  1
Printed in China
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, recording or otherwise, except brief extracts for the purpose of review, and no part of this publication may be sold or hired, without the 
written permission of the publisher. Lonely Planet and the Lonely Planet logo are trademarks of Lonely Planet and are registered in the US Patent and 
Trademark Office and in other countries. Lonely Planet does not allow its name or logo to be appropriated by commercial establishments, such as 
retailers, restaurants or hotels. Please let us know of any misuses: lonelyplanet.com/ip.

Although the authors and Lonely Planet have taken all reasona-
ble care in preparing this book, we make no warranty about the 
accuracy or completeness of its content and, to the maximum 
extent permitted, disclaim all liability arising from its use.

OUR WRITERS
Peter Dragicevich
Bosnia & Hercegovina, Croatia, Montenegro After a successful career in niche 
newspaper and magazine publishing, both in his native New Zealand and in 
Australia, Peter finally gave in to Kiwi wanderlust, giving up staff jobs to chase 
his diverse roots around much of Europe. Over the last decade he’s written 
literally dozens of guidebooks for Lonely Planet on an oddly disparate collection 
of countries, all of which he’s come to love. He once again calls Auckland, New 

Zealand, his home – although his current nomadic existence means he’s often elsewhere. Peter also 
curated the Plan, Understand and Survival Guide sections. 

Mark Baker
Slovenia Mark is a freelance travel writer with a penchant for offbeat stories and 
forgotten places. He’s originally from the US, but now makes his home in the 
Czech capital, Prague. He writes mainly on Eastern and Central Europe for Lone-
ly Planet as well as other leading travel publishers, but finds real satisfaction in 
digging up stories in places that are too remote or quirky for the guides. Prior to 
becoming an author, he worked as a journalist for the Economist, Bloomberg 

News and Radio Free Europe, among other organisations. Follow him on Instagram and Twitter (@
markbakerprague), and read his blog: www.markbakerprague.com.

Stuart Butler
Albania, Kosovo Stuart has been writing for Lonely Planet for more than a dec-
ade and during this time he’s come eye to eye with gorillas in the Congolese 
jungles, met a man with horns on his head who could lie in fire, huffed and puffed 
over snowbound Himalayan mountain passes, interviewed a king who could turn 
into a tree, and had his fortune told by a parrot. Oh, and he’s met more than his 
fair share of self-proclaimed gods. When not on the road for Lonely Planet he 

lives on the beautiful beaches of Southwest France with his wife and two young children. He also 
works as a photographer and was a finalist in both the 2015 and 2016 Travel Photographer of the 
Year Awards. In 2015 he walked for six weeks with a Maasai friend across part of Kenya’s Maasai 
lands in order to gather material for a book he is writing (see www.walkingwiththemaasai.com). 
His website is www.stuartbutlerjournalist.com.

Vesna Maric
North Macedonia Vesna has been a Lonely Planet author for nearly two decades, 
covering places as far and wide as Bolivia, Algeria, Sicily, Cyprus, Barcelona, 
London and Croatia, among others. Her latest work has been updating Florida, 
Greece and North Macedonia.

OVER
PAGE

MORE 
WRITERS



© Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd. To make it easier for you to use, 
access to this chapter is not digitally restricted. In return, we think it’s fair 
to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes only. In other 
words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass 
email it to everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions 
on our site for a longer way of saying the above - ‘Do the right thing with 
our content.’

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd


	Title Page

	Contents

	Itineraries
	Breezing through the Balkans
	Cruising the Coast
	Remote Ramblings
	The Middle Road
	West Side Glory
	An Eastern Circuit

	Behind the Scenes
	Our Readers
	Writer Thanks
	This Book
	Acknowledgements

	Index

	Map Legend

	Our Writers

